reporting date), the Bank uses an approximation e.g. contractual rate (at reporting date).

When estimating the ECLs, the Bank considers three scenarios (a base case, an upside, a downside). Each of
these is associated with different PDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how
defaulted loans are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the loans will cure and the value of
collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

5.2.3 Transition disclosures

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Bank has opted for modified retrospective approach and
has not restated comparative figures. Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at
the date of transition were recognised in the opening retained earnings and other reserves at the beginning of the
current year without restating the comparative.

Reconciliation of carrying amount before adoption of IFRS 9 to carrying amount under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2024.

31 Re- 01 January
December measureme 2024

2023 ntl IFRS 9
adoption
imnait

Rs'OOO

Financial Assets
Cash and balances with 6,355,404 6,355,404

Balances with other banks 7,044,873 (8,374) 7,036,499

Lendings to financial
institutions

5,000,000 5,000,000

Investments 28,588,040 28,588,040

Advances 17,579,972 123,475 17,703,447

Other assets 4,395,565 (55,768) 4,339,797

Financial Liabilities
Deposits and other
accounts

50,937,750 50,937,750

Other liabilities 16,056,754  16,056,754

The following table provides classification of financial instruments of the Bank by class and their carrying amount as
at 01 January 2024.

Classification as 01 January 2024
Amortized cost FVOCI FVTPL Total

carrying

Financial Assets
Cash and balances with treasury Banks
Balances with other banks
Lendings to financial institutions
Investments
Advances
Other assets

Financial Liabilities
Deposits and other accounts
Other liabilities

12 Telenor Microfinance Bank Limited